from office any sealer of weights and measures for wilful malfeasance or nonfeasance or for manifest incompetence, upon first giving him written notice of the charges against him and a reasonable opportunity to be heard in his defence.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July 1, 1919.

Approved May 13, 1919.

No. 327, S.1

[Published May 15, 1919.

CHAPTER 153.

AN ACT to amend section 4589 of the statutes, relating to prostitution.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 4589 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 4589. Any person who shall keep a house of ill fame, resorted to for the purpose of prostitution or lewdness or who shall set up or keep a common bawdyhouse or brothel, or who shall set up, maintain or operate any place, structure, building or conveyance for the purpose of prostitution, lewdness or assignation, or who shall knowingly lease or let to another any place, conveyance, structure, house or other building or any room in any house or building for the purpose of being used as a house of ill fame, bawdyhouse or brothel or for purposes of prostitution, lewdness or assignation or knowing that it will be so used, or who shall receive, or offer or agree to receive any person into any place, structure, building or conveyance for the purpose of prostitution, lewdness or assignation, or shall permit any person to remain there for such purpose, shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison not more than three years nor less than one year, or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than one year nor less than six months, and when imprisoned in the county jail by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars nor less than two hundred dollars; and, in either case, if the lessee of any such premises shall have been convicted under this section such lease shall be void, and thereupon the lessor shall have the like remedy to recover possession of such premises as against a tenant holding over his term. Any person who shall resort to, frequent or become an inmate of any house of ill fame, common bawdyhouse, * * brothel, or other place, building, structure or conveyance used for purposes of prostitution, lewdness or assignation, shall be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding ninety days or by fine of not more than one hundred dollars nor less than ten dollars, or by both fine and imprisonment.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1919.

No. 332, S.]

[Published May 15, 1919.

CHAPTER 154.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 38.01 of the statutes, relating to the state board of education.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 38.01 of the statutes is amended to read: (38.01) (1) There is hereby created a state board of education to consist of * * * ten members. The governor, and the state superintendent of public instruction shall be ex officio members of said board. * * * ernor shall appoint five members of said board, one of whom shall be a woman. The appointive members shall be confirmed by the senate, except that vacancies filled when the legislature is not in session shall be in force without confirmation until the legislature meets. One person shall be appointed by the board of regents of the university of Wisconsin, * * one person shall be appointed by the board of regents of the normal schools and one person shall be appointed by the state board of vocational education to be members of said board. The persons appointed by the regents of the university, * * * the regents of the normal schools and the state board of vocational education shall be from the appointive membership of the board of regents of the university, * * * the regen's of the normal schools and the state board of vocational education respectively. The persons appointed by the board of regents of the university, * * * the board of regents of the normal schools and the state board of vocational education shall be full members of said board.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 13, 1919.